Nordic Nordic Junior/ Auxiliary
Season Alpine Patrol Alpine Patroller Patrol Patroller
Student Patroller
(Started) (56-57) (41-42) (86-87) (82-83) (56-57) (78-79)
68-69 Suzie Warrick"
Brandywine
69-70
70-71
71-72 Boston Mills®
72-73 Brandywine Harry Hammond" Larry Gross®
Boston Mills Alpine Valley
73-74 Don Eckhold" Mark Lappies”
SugarCreek Alpine Valley
74-75 Atwood Lodge Bill Mason Joan Kinkopf"
Boston Mills Brandywine
75-76 Boston Mills® Von Ellis
Snow Trails
76-77 Clearfork Bruce Baker
Brandywine
77-78 Tom Haynes" Sam Staley
Boston Mills Sugarcreek
78-79 Boston Mills John Cole Carolyn Pfiefer® Susan Drbal"
Sugarcreek Snow Trails Boston Mills
Michele Dieterich™
79-80 Sugarcreek George Wright
Sugarcreek Boston Mills
80-81 SugarcreekN Jeff Turner®
Sugarcreek
Christian Eppers ™
81-82 Sugarcreek Allen Cook®
Boston Mills Sugarcreek
82-83 Clearfork® Carl Kocis Kenneth Statler
Brandywine Clearfork
83-84 Brandywine Ken Rose Kenneth Statler Susan Drbal
Clearfork Clearfork Boston Mills
J Thayer Christine G. Low® |Winifield Shima
84-85 Clearfork John Birchfield" Raines"
Cuyahoga Alpine Valley Brandywine
Alpine Valley Nordic
Candice Brian Robinson"
85-86 Cuyahoga Nordic Paul DeFranco Raines™
Cuyahoga Sugarcreek
Brandywine Nordic




Nordic Nordic Junior/ Auxiliary
Season Alpine Patrol Alpine Patroller Patrol Patroller
Student Patroller
(Started) (56-57) (41-42) (86-87) (82-83) (56-57) (78-79)
Carl Hilker™ Christopher Rose Diane McCammon
86-87 Clearfork Robert Sherry
Buckeye Clearfork Clearfork
Alpine Valley Nordics
Cuyahoga i NR Diane McCammon
87-88 Alpine Valley Janet Glaeser Nordics® Jennifer Rose
Brandywine Clearfork Clearfork
88-89 Clearfork"R Jim Southward" Vivien Marcus Mel Weiblatt"®
Clearfork Alpine Valley Alpine Valley
Cuyahoga |Jim Brookshire
89-90 Alpine Valley Dave Byrne Nordics"
Alpine Valley Ohio Nordics
90-91 Arno Lillo Tyler Dunlop
BMBW Clear Fork
91-92 Perfect North Slopes Bob Sherry
(Posthumous)
92-93 Perfect North Slopes" Pete Japikse”
PNS
93-94 Perfect North Slopes® Tom Tavenner®
MRM
94-95 Perfect North Slopes Max Davis® Paul Swanson
PNS PNS
Jonathon Bennett  [Phyllis Mauntel
95-96 Mad River Mountain Delma ® Robinson MRM
PNS PNS
96-97 Boston Mills/ Frank Cleary "® Brad Long
Brandywine" PNS Clearfork
97-98 Perfect North Bob Rosselot
Slopes™? PNS
98-99 Large Alpine PNS Tom Tavenner
Small Alpine Spicy Run Spicy Run™®
99-00 Boston Mills/ Greg Nau
Brandywine” Ohio Nordics
00-01 Perfect North Rick King Steve Hater Terri Alig "®
Slopes PNS PNS PNS
01-02 Perfect North David Derbyshire
Slopes "® PNS
02-03 Perfect North Dale Mihuta ™ Cuyahoga Rose DeJarnette
Slopes PNS Nordics®
03-04 Boston Mills/ Tom Worley Jacob Soter Rose DeJarnette"




Nordic Nordic Junior/ Auxiliary
Season Alpine Patrol Alpine Patroller Patrol Patroller
Student Patroller
(Started) (56-57) (41-42) (86-87) (82-83) (56-57) (78-79)
Brandywine" PNS MRM PNS
04-05 Snow Trails Daryl Knauss Caleb Schimp Winifred Shima
Cuyahoga Nordics PNS BMBW
05-06 Mad River Mt. Sandi Hammons” Caleb Schimp Doug Lueke®
PNS PNS PNS
06-07 Perfect North Jim Bichl® Joshua Soter Winifred Shima
Slopes"* BMBW MRM BMBW
YOUNG ADULT
07-08 Snhow Trails Patricia McCabe®? Laura McCabe®R Cindy Soter™
MRM MRM PNS
08-09 Mad River Mt. Mark Branham Jade Garrett" Barbara Reed™®
PNS PNS PNS
09-10 Pat McCAbe Cuyahoga James Bichl, Jr. Anita Gerstle"®?
MRM Nordics BMBW PNS
Emily Cahill-
10-11 PNS™® Dave Lowenfeld Dave Walker Camden Sharon Pinks
BMBW Ohio Nordics BMBW Snow Trails
Outstanding Patroller
11-12 BMBW Keith Brown Katelyn Bard Jacci Angell®™®
BMBW BMBW BMBW
12-13 David Lowenfeld Freddie Shima®
BMBW BMBW
13-14 MRM Kim Garrett Hayley Miller Kim Corrigan®
PNS PNS PNS
14-15 Keith Brown® Al Czarnecki®
BMBW PNS
15-16 PNS Jonny Gartner Laura Hudeck
MRM BMBWAV
16-17 MRM Vern DeHaven - NR Debbi Nickrant
PNS BMBWAV
17-18 BMBWAYV - N Alida Mooen Matt Ogle
BMBWAV MRM
18-19 PNS Alex Herrmann - D Micheal Bock
PNS BMBW
19-20 Snow Trails DR Piotr Mroz Gwen Reichert Bill Specht - N
Paoli MRM BMBW




Nordic Nordic Junior/ Auxiliary
Season Alpine Patrol Alpine Patroller Patrol Patroller
Student Patroller
(Started) (56-57) (41-42) (86-87) (82-83) (56-57) (78-79)
20-21 MRM Tricia Mencin D Phyllis Mauntel - D
BMBWAV PNS
21-22 PNS Cindy Watson Tyler Williams Diana Raming
MRM MRM PNS
22-23 Snow Trails Marge Ricksecker Jaden Tugaeon
BMBWAV MRM
23-24 PNSD Pat Conochan Emily Boswell D

BMBWAV

PNS

24-25




Season

Patrol Director

Instructor

NC Administrator

S&T Trainer

OEC Trainer

Paid Patroller

Paid Patrol
Director

(88-89)

(Central Div)

(Central Div)

(Started)

(81-82)

(92-93)

ADMINSTRATOR

68-69

69-70

70-71

71-72

72-73

73-74

74-75

75-76

76-77

77-78

78-79

79-80

80-81

81-82

82-83

Gerald Dennis®

Perfect N Slopes

83-84

George Scheff

Clearfork

84-85

J Thayer Raines”

Cuyahoga Nordics

85-86

George Scheff

Clearfork

86-87

Carl Hilker

Buckeye Nordics

87-88

Gary Bizjack"

Alpine Valley




Patrol Director Instructor NC Administrator S&T Trainer OEC Trainer Paid Patroller Paid Patrol
Season Director
(88-89) (Central Div) (Central Div)
(Started) (81-82) (92-93) ADMINSTRATOR
88-89 Fred Colucci®
Sugarcreek
89-90 Bob Ridenour |lrene Conner
Snow Trails Clear Fork
90-91 Rene Niemoller |Winifred Shima
BMBW BMBW
91-92 Ken Radke Dick Baker David Rosekrans
Clear Fork Alpine Valley PNS
Winifred Shima Winifred Shima
92-93 Pat Flischel
BM/BW PNS BMBW
93-94 Bob Ayres John Cole" Gerry Noe" Garris Pugh Ann Smith
Alpine Valley PNS PNS MRM BM/BW
Jim Woodrum Carol Currier Ken Radke
94-95
PNS BM/BW Clear Fork
Jim Woodrum Steve Weisbrod Frank Cleary Thomas Meek
95-96
PNS PNS PNS BM/BW
96-97 Ed Allshouse Dale Mihuta M Greg Schmidt Sharon Borror
Spicy Run PNS PNS BM/BW
Jim Woodrum "
97-98
PNS
Frank Cleary "® Ed Humphrey Bob Rosselot Rick King
98-99
PNS PNS PNS PNS
Don Phipps "* Chuck Raming, Bill Harkins
99-00 Spicy Run
MRM SnowTrails
Administrator
00-01 Frank Cleary " Dale Mihuta " Jay Zedak Paul deFranco
PNS PNS BMBW BMBW
01-02 Don Phipps Jim Vickroy Jim Vickroy Janet Glaeser
MRM MRM MRM BMBW
02-03 Frank Cleary " Kim Hiser Max Davis'" Richard McNitt Janet Glaeser
PNS MRM PNS BMBW BMBW




Patrol Director Instructor NC Administrator S&T Trainer OEC Trainer Paid Patroller Paid Patrol
Season Director
(88-89) (Central Div) (Central Div)
81-82 92-93 ADMINSTRATOR
(Started) ( ) ( )
03-04 Winifred Shima Rick King"" Ed Humphrey Kim Hiser Kim Garrett
BMBW PNS PNS MRM PNS
04-05 Ken Radke Janet Glaeser” Beverly Benzing Bob Smith Sandi Hammons
Clear Fork BMBW PNS PNS PNS
05-06 Scott Kinnamon Ray Martodam Bob SmithD John McGoff Yvette Gerdes
Snow Trails PNS PNS PNS PNS
06-07 Dave Zeager Mark Branham
BMBW PNS
NSP OEC Instructor
07-08 Thomas Ciranna®™ Jim VickroyDR Phyllis Mauntel®R Bob Rosselt Lori Ringley
BMBW MRM PNS PNS PNS
08-09 David Baumlein Matt Collins” Alida Moonen Darcy Hanley Rose deJamette’"
Snow Trails MRM BMBW PNS PNS
09-10 Bruce Heichelbech John McGoff" Orest Melnyk Mike Spector
Paoli Peaks PNS PNS BMBW
10-11 | Sandi Hammons™ Jonathan French Lori Ringley Janet Glaeser
PNS PNS PNS BMBW
11-12 Michael Spector™® David Baumlein® Ron Gerdes
BMBW ST PNS
12-13 Tom Ciranna Tom Worley Jim Burns Janet Glaeser"
BMBW PNS BMBW BMBW
13-14 | Sandi Hammons®™® Lean Morgan™® Richard McNitt™® Alida Moonen®™®
PNS Paoli Peaks BMBW BMBW
14-15 Sue Cline™® Guy Day™® James Bichl®
Snow Trails BMBW BMBW
15-16 Brian Monroe Cindy Wert Alex Herrmann
BMBWAV PNS PNS
16-17 Mike Reed Tracy Buchanan - DR Brian Monroe
PNS BMBWAV BMBWAV
17-18 | Sue Hendricks -DR Jim Burns -D /YMS Amy Arnold Julie DuChane -D / yellow merit star Harold Holt
Snow Trails BMBWAV Snow Trails Paoli Peaks Paoli Peaks
18-19 Tom Ciranna - N Dan Fay Tracy Buchanan Alida Moonen
BMBW Snow Trails BMBW BMBW
19-20 Scott Griffith Tim Durbin Greg Schoenemann Marge Ricksecker
MRM Snow Trails BMBW BMBW
20-21 Chris Korte - DR Jim Seeger - DR Stephen Jarboe
PNS PNS PNS
21-22 Vern Dehaven John Eakin Tricia Mencin Alex Herrmann
PNS BMBWAV BMBWAV PNS
22-23 |Wally Taylor Staci Kaliner John Darr




Patrol Director Instructor NC Administrator S&T Trainer OEC Trainer Paid Patroller Paid Patrol
Season Director
(88-89) (Central Div) (Central Div)
(Started) (81-82) (92-93) ADMINSTRATOR
MRM BMBWAV BMBWAV
23-24 Tracy Buchanan Tricia Mencin N Chet Stanley Eleonore Maudry Alec Herrmann

BMBWAV

BMBWAV

MNM

Paoli

PNS

24-25




Season

Bravo

Sage

Dick Schleicher

Wally James

Dale Mihuta
Award

RD's Award

Patroller Spirit
Award

Bob Sherry Award

OS Region
Administrative
Officer

OS Region Line
Officer

OS Contribution
to Region S&T
Program

In honor of that
Ohio Region
Patroller who most
exhibits the spirit
of those lost

for outstanding
Contributions to
Nordic Programs

(Started)

2009

2012

68-69

69-70

70-71

71-72

72-73

73-74

74-75

75-76

76-77

77-78

78-79

79-80

80-81

81-82

82-83

83-84

84-85

85-86

86-87

87-88

88-89

89-90

Thayer Raines

Ken Rose

Clear Fork

90-91

Carol Currier

Carl Kocsis

Ernie Strommer

Gary Haupt

Jan Tremaine

BMBW

BMBW

BMBW

91-92

Bill Niess

NA Carl Kocsis

Rae Gommel

Ken Rose

Candice Raines, Thayer
Raines,Janet Bell, Rae
Gommel

Martha Sherry

MRM

BMBW

Clear Fork

92-93

Bill Niess

Carl Kocsis

Don Roach




Bravo Sage Dick Schleicher Wally James Dale Mihuta RD's Award Patroller Spirit Bob Sherry Award
Season
Award Award
OS Region OS Region Line | OS Contribution In honor of that for outstanding
Administrative Officer to Region S&T Ohio Region Contributions to
Officer Program Patroller who most Nordic Programs
exhibits the spirit
of those lost
(Started) 2009 2012
MRM BMBW
93-94 Eric Schiebe NA C Kocsis H Max Davis
MRM PNS
94-95 Kevin Jackson Carl Kocsis Dale Garlock Ernie Strommer
MRM BMBW
95-96  |Dave Derbyshire Carl Kocsis Gary Weaver see RPN
PNS BMBW Clear Fork
96-97 Brad Long Carl Kocsis
Clear Fork BMBW
97-98 George Allen Carl Kocsis Ken Radke
PNS BMBW Clear Fork
98-99 Ryan Hayes Karl Kocsis
BMBW
99-00 Ryan Haye Carl Kocsis Jim Vickroy Winifred Shima Rene Niemoller Greg Nau
Clear Fork BMBW MRM BMBW BMBW Ohio Nordics
00-01 Kim Garrett Larry Vasel Dale Mihuta PNS
PNS BMBW Jay Zedak BMBW
01-02 Doris Noe Carl Kocis Doris Noe
ST BMBW ST
02-03 Chuck Huff Dale Grugle Layton Ives Dave Zeager
PNS BMBW BMBW BMBW
03-04 Chuck Huff Carl Kocsis Jim Burns Tom Ciranna Dale Grugle
PNS BMBW BMBW BMBW BMBW
04-05 Nelson Whisler Stan Wojciechowski John McGoff
ST ST PNS
05-06 Ducan Highman Bob Basinger Bev Benzing Bob Smith Greg Schmidt
MRM MRM PNS PNS PNS
06-07 Nelson Whisler Bob Basinger Mike Reed Janet Glaeser Don Schumacher
ST MRM PNS BMBW MRM
07-08 Nelson Whisler James Rieser Bev Benzing Jay & Dana Zedak
Snow Trails Paoli Peaks PNS BMBW
08-09 Nelson Whisler James Reisner Jim Vickroy Greg Schmidt
Snow Trails PP MRM PNS
09-10 Duncan Highman James Rieser Tom Tavenner Troy Southwick John McGoff Chris Raudabaugh
MRM 424.5 Paoli Peaks MRM MRM PNS MRM
10-11 Nelson Whisler Bob Basinger Alida Moonen Amy Arnold Jay Zedak Jay Zedak Dale Walker
Snow Trails MRM BMBW Snow Trails BMBW BMBW Ohio Nordics SP
Greg Schoenman
BMBW
11-12 Nelson Whisler Bob Basinger Max Davis Kurt Tenerove Troy Southwick David Baumlein Kevin Chappelle
ST MRM PNS AV MRM ST PP
12-13 Nelson Whisler Bob Basinger Bill Shick Scott Kinamon Dan Moss Matt Kim David Pflum
Snow Trails MRM PNS Snow Trials MRM Snow Trails PNS
Rich McNitt
BMBW
13-14 David Highman 644 Bob Basinger Dale Fisher Eric Massanyi Harold Park Sandi Hammons Brad Smith
MRM MRM BMBW BMBW PNS PNS PNS
14-15 Nelson Whisler Bob Basinger Dave McKinley Tom Worley Richard McNitt Brian Monroe
Snow Trails MRM PNS PNS BMBW Alpine Valley

Gordon Gavin

PNS




Bravo Sage Dick Schleicher Wally James Dale Mihuta RD's Award Patroller Spirit Bob Sherry Award
Season
Award Award
OS Region OS Region Line | OS Contribution In honor of that for outstanding
Administrative Officer to Region S&T Ohio Region Contributions to
Officer Program Patroller who most Nordic Programs
exhibits the spirit
of those lost
(Started) 2009 2012
15-16 Nelson Whisler Bob Basinger Lori Ringley Rick Jackson Richard lke Tanya Cooper
Snow Trails MRM PNS Paoli Peaks MRM PNS
16-17 Nelson Whisler Bob Basinger Rose DeJarnette Dave Childers
Snow Trails MRM PNS BMBWAV
17-18 Nelson Whisler Armin Koep Tracy Buchanan Keith Brown
Snow Trails Snow Trails BMBWAV BMBWAV
18-19 Nelson Whisler Armin Koep Dave Baumlein Scott Griffith Dana Zedak Andrew Dangler
Snow Trails Snow Trails Snow Trails MRM BMBW Paoli
19-20 Leah Morgan Chris Raudabaug Brian Monroe Alida Mooen Nick Tippet
Paoli MRM BMBW BMBW MRM
MRM
20-21 Nelson Whisler  |Rod Childs Janet Glaeser BM Pat Conochan
Snow Trails PNS Cheryl Raudabuagh MRM |BMBW
Troy Southwick MRM
21-22 Clint Durbin Milton Flowers Bill Currier Rose DelJarnette Kevin Rankey Alex Herrmann Josh Herchl
ST PNS BMBW PNS PNS PNS BMBWAV
22-23 Clint Durbin Dave Walker Amy Arnold Scott Griffith MRM Chris Boggs
ST ST ST Alida Moonen BM Paoli
Jacki Kim ST
23-24 Clint Durbin Chad Dworkin Tom Ciranna Brian Monroe Dan Fay
ST ST BMBWAV BMBWAV ST
Wally Taylor
MRM

24-25




Season

NSP ANGEL

Achievement

YMS

MSA

DSA

Awards

(Started)

68-69

69-70

70-71

71-72

72-73

73-74

74-75

75-76

76-77

77-78

78-79

79-80

80-81

81-82

82-83

83-84

84-85

85-86

86-87

87-88

88-89

89-90

90-91

91-92

92-93




Season

NSP ANGEL

Achievement

YMS

MSA

DSA

Awards

(Started)

93-94

94-95

95-96

96-97

97-98

98-99

99-00

00-01

01-02

02-03

03-04

04-05

05-06

06-07

07-08

08-09

09-10

10-11

11-12

12-13

13-14

14-15




Season

NSP ANGEL Achievement YMS MSA DSA
Awards
(Started)

15-16

16-17

17-18 Tom Ciranna

PD of National Patrol

18-19 Marsha Hayden

19-20 Bill Specht

20-21 Phyllis Mauntel

21-22

22-23 Ellen Mulqueeny
CSC

23-24 Cat Hufnagle Tom Ciranna Dia McDermott Bill Currier
Pete Oka Lori Ringley ST BMBWAV
Mike Spector Pete Yanda Tom Ciranna
Alicia Stanley Jim Bichel BMBWAV

Duncan Highman Chris Dyer

24-25




Superscript code : D = received Outstanding Division Award;DR = received Division
runner up award; NR = Received Division Award and National Runner-up; N =
Received Division and National Award




